

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

2019028524

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FAX (916) 323-3018

FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Monterey District 2211 Garden Road Monterey, CA 93940

PROJECT TITLE: Breakers Decks and Sewer Replacement LOCATION: Asilomar State Beach and Conference Grounds

COUNTY: Monterey

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: Repair balconies, decks, stairs, walkways and sewer line at the Breakers area at Asilomar State Beach and Conference Grounds to upgrade facilities. Work will:

For the balcony, deck, and stair repairs:

- replace and/or repair as necessary all deteriorated wood decking and fascia boards on balconies, decks and stairs with historically appropriate wood material; and
- refinish and/or replace metal guard rails and hangers as necessary.

For the sewer line replacement and walkway repairs:

- use a backhoe to excavate an approximately 330' X 6' X 6' trench;
- remove and replace sewer line; and
- backfill trench with excavated spoils and repair walkways and disturbed areas in-kind.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT:

California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Monterey District EXEMPT STATUS: Categorical Exemption Class: 1, 2 Section: 15301,15302

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:

Project consists of the repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing public or private structures or facilities involving no expansion of use beyond current levels and is included as "Utility repairs or minor upgrades" in the Department of Parks and Recreation's list of exempt activities in accordance with CCR §15300.4, and the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.

CONTACT: Jill Poudrette

Monterey District

PHONE NO.: (831) 649-2980

EMAIL: jpoudrette@parks.ca.govice of Planning & Research

Brent C. Marshall

Date

Monterey District Superintendent